NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended April 30, 2019
Expressed in Canadian dollars

13 | P a g e

In addition, commercial viability is deemed to be achieved when the Company determines that the project will provide
a satisfactory return relative to its perceived risks.

Previously, all expenditures were capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets on the Company’s statement of
financial position.  Management considers this accounting policy to provide more reliable and relevant information
and believes that showing exploration and evaluation expenditures separately on the statement of loss and
comprehensive loss and in the operating activities section of the statement of cash flows more accurately reflects the
Company’s activities during the periods presented.  The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.

As required by IAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Company included the
restated statement of financial position as of May 1, 2017.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at May 1, 2017 is as follows:

 As previously
reported

Adjustment

Restated

Exploration and evaluation assets $   38,531,074 $ (32,381,909) $   6,149,165
Accumulated other comprehensive income $   7,941,948 $   (6,720,804) $   1,221,144
Deficit $   (13,241,137) $ (25,661,105) $ (38,902,242)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at April 30, 2018 is as follows:

 As previously
reported

Adjustment

Restated

Exploration and evaluation assets $   39,282,575 $ (33,505,187) $   5,777,388
Accumulated other comprehensive income $   5,727,657 $   (4,698,972) $   1,028,685
Deficit $ (14,012,441) $ (28,806,215) $  (42,818,656)

Impact on the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended April 30, 2018 is as follows:

 As previously
reported

Adjustment

Restated

Exploration and evaluation expenses $   - $   (3,145,110) $   3,145,110
Loss for the year $   (771,304) $   (3,145,110) $   3,916,414
Basic and diluted loss per common share $   (0.00) $   (0.01) $   (0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding $   (0.01) $   (0.02) $   (0.00)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flow for the year ended April 30, 2018 is as follows: